EXHIBIT 2

CONTRACT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

THIS CONTRACT FOR GHAD TREASURER SERVICES (this "Contract") is made and entered into this <u>16th</u> day of <u>June 2020</u>, by and between the Hillcrest Heights Geologic Hazard Abatement District, a political subdivision of the State of California, ("GHAD"), and CLT Management, LLC ("GHAD Treasurer") (individually, a "Party" and collectively the "Parties"), for professional services more particularly described herein.

The GHAD and GHAD Treasurer, for mutual consideration as defined herein, agree to the following terms, services and conditions.

- 1. **Contract Documents**. This Contract is comprised of the following documents: (i) this Contract for GHAD Treasurer Services, (ii) Addendum A to Contract for GHAD Treasurer Services attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference ("**Addendum A**").
- 2. **Term**. This Contract between the parties is effective as of the date of execution and shall remain in effect until terminated in accordance with the provisions set forth in Section 10 of this Contract.
- 3. **Services**. GHAD Treasurer will, in accordance with the terms of this Contract, perform professional services, which are described in Addendum A (the "**Services**").
- 4. **Fees**. The GHAD agrees to pay the GHAD Treasurer on a monthly basis for the Services pursuant to this Contract in the amount described in the Addendum A. The GHAD Treasurer will submit invoices to the GHAD Manager on an as-needed basis but no more frequently than once a calendar quarter.
- 5. **Expenses**. GHAD Treasurer shall be reimbursed by the GHAD for the actual cost of those reimbursable expenses incurred by GHAD Treasurer listed in Addendum A, if any.
- 6. Laws, Rules and Regulations. GHAD Treasurer shall perform the Services in accordance with all applicable local, state and federal laws and regulations.
- 7. **Indemnity**. GHAD Treasurer shall indemnify, defend, save and hold harmless GHAD, its directors, officers and employees and other related parties for any acts or omissions arising out of the performance of this Contract from and against any and all claims, damages, losses, liabilities and expenses.
- 8. **Insurance**. GHAD Treasurer shall purchase and maintain with an insurer or insurers acceptable to GHAD, a commercial general liability policy with a minimum of \$1 Million in coverage.
- 9. Confidentiality. Each Party shall maintain confidentiality of all such confidential information exchanged in connection with the performance of this Contract, and without obtaining the written consent of the other Party, it shall not disclose any relevant confidential information to any third parties, except for the information that: (a) is or will be in the public domain (other than through the receiving Party's unauthorized disclosure); (b) is under the obligation to be disclosed pursuant to applicable laws or regulations. This Section shall survive the termination of this Agreement for any reason.
- 10. **Contract Modification or Termination**. GHAD and GHAD Treasurer agree that the terms and conditions of this Contract shall constitute the entire agreement between the parties hereto as to the subject matter of this Contract, and shall supersede all prior and contemporaneous negotiations and agreements on that subject matter. GHAD and GHAD Treasurer may modify the terms of this Contract only by executing a written amendment which shall reference this Agreement and shall be executed by the parties hereto. This Contract shall be terminated in writing by either Party upon 30 days' notice to the other.

- 11. **Contract Administration**. The Parties acknowledge that the GHAD Manager will administer this Agreement on behalf of the GHAD Board of Directors.
- 12. **Counterparts**. This Contract may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. For convenience, the parties may exchange scanned copies of the signature pages to this Contract, which copies shall be binding as originals.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be duly executed the day and year first above written.

Hillcrest Heights Geologic Hazard Abatement District:

CLT Management, LLC

By:_____ Name: Candace Andersen Chair of the Hillcrest Heights Geologic Hazard Abatement District By: _____ Name:

Dated:

Address of GHAD Manager:

Sands Construction Company, LLC Attn: Michael Sands 4125 Blackhawk Plaza Circle, Suite 175 Danville, CA 94506 925-964-0823

Email: michael.sands@hillcrestheightsghad.com

Dated: _____

Address of CLT: